Washing Machine
Lave-linge
Wasmachine
Waschmaschine

WMD 66160
WMD 66140 S
WMD 66140
WMD 66120 S
WMD 66120




1 Warnings

General Safety

e Never place your machine on a carpet
covered floor. Otherwise, lack of airflow
from below of your machine may cause
electrical parts to overheat. This may
cause problems with your washing
machine.

e |f the power cable or mains plug is

damaged you must call Authorized Service

for repair.

¢ Fit the drain hose into the discharge
housing securely to prevent any water
leakage and to allow machine to take in
and discharge water as required. It is very
important that the water intake and drain

hoses are not folded, squeezed, or broken

when the appliance is pushed into place
after it is installed or cleaned.
* Your washing machine is designed to

continue operating in the event of a power
interruption. Your machine will not resume

its program when the power restores.

Press the “Start/Pause/Cancel” button for

3 seconds to cancel the program (See,
Canceling a Program)

* There may be some water in your machine

when you receive it. This is from the
quality control process and is normal. It is
not harmful to your machine.

e Some problems you may encounter
may be caused by the infrastructure.
Press "Start/Pause/Cancel" button for
3 seconds to cancel the program set in

your machine before calling the authorized

service.

Flrst Use
e Carry out your first washing process
without loading your machine and with

detergent under “Cottons 90°C” program.

® Ensure that the cold and hot water
connections are made correctly when
installing your machine.

e |f the current fuse or circuit breaker is less
than 16 Amperes, please have a qualified
electrician install a 16 Ampere fuse or
circuit breaker.

¢ While using with or without a transformer,
do not neglect to have the grounding
installation laid by a qualified electrician.
Our company shall not be liable for
any damages that may arise when
the machine is used on a line without
grounding.

* Keep the packaging materials out of reach

of children or dispose them by classifying
according to waste directives.

Intended use

® This product has been designed for home

use.

e The appliance may only be used for
washing and rinsing of textiles that are
marked accordingly.

Safety instructions

This appliance must be connected to

an earthed outlet protected by a fuse of
suitable capacity.

The supply and draining hoses must
always be securely fastened and remain in
an undamaged state.

Fit the draining hose to a washbasin

or bathtub securely before starting up
your machine. There may be a risk of
being scalded due to high washing
temperatures!

Never open the loading door or remove
the filter while there is still water in the
drum.

Unplug the machine when it is not in use.
Never wash down the appliance with a
water hose! There is the risk of electric
shock!

Never touch the plug with wet hands. Do
not operate the machine if the power cord
or plug is damaged.

For malfunctions that cannot be solved by
information in the operating manual:

Turn off the machine, unplug it, turn off
the water tap and contact an authorized
service agent. You may refer to your local
agent or solid waste collection center in
your municipality to learn how to dispose
of your machine.

If there are children in your house...

Keep children away from the machine
when it is operating. Do not let them
tamper with the machine.

¢ Close the loading door when you leave the

area where the machine is located.



2 Installation

Removing packaging reinforcement
Tilt the machine to remove the packaging
reinforcement. Remove the packaging
reinforcement by pulling the ribbon.

Opening the transportation locks

A\ Transportation safety bolts must be
removed before operating the washing
machine! Otherwise, the machine will be
damaged!

1. Loosen all the bolts with a spanner until
they rotate freely (“C”)

2. Remove transportation safety bolts by
turning them gently.

3. Fit the covers (supplied in the bag with the
Operation Manual) into the holes on the
rear panel. (“P”)
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C Keep the transportation safety bolts in
a safe place to reuse when the washing
machine needs to be moved again in the
future.

C Never move the appliance without the
transportation safety bolts properly fixed in
place!

Adjusting the feet

A Do not use any tools to loosen the lock
nuts. Otherwise, they can be damaged.

1. Manually (by hand) loosen the lock nuts on
the feet.

2. Adjust them until the machine stands level
and firmly.

3. Important: Tighten all lock nuts up again.
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Connecting to the water supply.

Important:

e The water supply pressure required to run
the machine must be 1-10 bar (0,1 — 1
MPa).

e Connect the special hoses supplied with
the machine to the water intake valves on
the machine.

* In order to prevent water leakage that may
occur at the connection points, there are
rubber seals (4 seals for the models with
double water inlet and 2 seals for other
models) attached to the hoses. These

\
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seals should be used at the tap and
machine connection ends of the hoses.
The plain end of the hose fitted with a
filter must be attached to the tap and the
elbowed end must be attached to the
machine. Tighten the nuts of the hose well
by hand; never use wrenches to tighten
the nuts.
Models with a single water inlet should not
be connected to the hot water tap.
When returning the appliance to its place after
maintenance or cleaning, care should be taken
not to fold, squeeze or block the hoses.

Connecting to the drain
The water discharge hose can be attached to the
edge of a washbasin or bathtub. The drain hose
should be firmly fitted into the drain as to not get
out of its housing.
Important:
¢ The end of the drain hose must be directly
connected to the wastewater drain or to
the washbasin.
¢ The hose should be attached to a height
of at least 40 cm, and 100 cm at most.
¢ |n case the hose is elevated after laying it
on the floor level or close to the ground
(less than 40 cm above the ground), water
discharge becomes more difficult and the
laundry may come out wet.

¢ The hose should be pushed into the
drainage for more than 15 cm. If it is too
long you may have it shortened.

® The maximum length of the combined
hoses must not be longer than 3.2 m.

Electrical connection

Connect the machine to an earthed outlet
protected by a fuse of suitable capacity.
Important:

e Connection should comply with national
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regulations.

* The voltage and the allowed fuse
protection are specified in the section
“Technical Specifications”.

* The specified voltage must be equal to
your mains voltage.

e Connection via extension cords or multi-
plugs should not be made.

B A damaged power cable must be replaced
by a qualified electrician.

B The appliance must not be operated
unless it is repaired! There is the risk of
electric shock!

3 Initial preparations for
washing

Preparing clothes for washing

Laundry items with metal attachments such as,

bras, belt buckles and metal buttons will damage
the machine. Remove metal attachments or
place the items in a clothing bag, pillow case, or
somethlng similar.

Sort the laundry according to type of

fabric, color, and degree of soiling and

permissible water temperature. Always

follow the advice on the garment labels.

* Place small items like infants’ socks and
nylon stockings, etc. in a laundry bag,
pillow case or something similar. This will
also save your laundry from getting lost.

e Wash “machine washable” or “hand
washable” labeled products only with an
appropriate program.

e Do not wash colors and whites together.
New, dark colored cottons may release a
lot of dye. Wash them separately.

e Use only dyes/color changers and lime
removers suitable for machine wash.
Always follow the instructions on the
packaging.

e Wash trousers and delicate clothes turned
inside out.

Correct load capacity

C Please follow the information in the
"Program Selection Table". Washing
results will degrade when the machine is
overloaded.

Loading door

The door locks during program operation and the
Door Locked Symbol (Figure 3-13i) lights up. The

door can be opened when the symbol fades out.

Detergents and softeners

Detergent Drawer

The detergent drawer is composed of three
compartments:

The detergent dispenser may be in two different
types according to the model of your machine.
— (I) for prewash

— (Il for main wash

- (Il siphon

— (%) for softener

Detergent, softener and other cleaning
agents

Add detergent and softener before starting the
washing program.

Never open the detergent dispenser drawer while
the washing program is running!

When using a program without pre-wash, no
detergent should be put into the pre-wash
compartment (Compartment no. ).

Detergent quantity

The amount of washing detergent to be used

depends on the amount of laundry, the degree of

30|I|ng and water hardness.
Do not use amounts exceeding the
quantities recommended on the package
to avoid problems of excessive foam,
poor rinsing, financial savings and finally,
environmental protection.

e Never exceed the (> max <) level marking;
otherwise, the softener will be wasted
without being used.

¢ Do not use liquid detergent if you want to
wash using the time delay feature.
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4 Selecting a Program and Operating Your Machine

Control panel
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- Start/Pause/Cancel Button

- Program Selection Knob

- Display

OO~ W

I I
2 1

7 - Child-proof Lock Indicator*
8 - Program Follow-up Indicators
9 - On/Off Button

* According to your machine’s model

Turning the machine on

Plug in your machine. Turn the tap on completely.
Check if the hoses are connected tightly. Place
the laundry in the machine. Add detergent and
softener. Press the “On/Off” button.

Program selection
Select the appropriate program from the program
table and the following washing temperature
table according to type, amount and degree of
soiling of the laundry. Select the desired program
with the program selection button.
C Programs are limited with the highest spin

speed appropriate for that particular type

of cloth.
Main programs
Depending on the type of textile, the following
main programs are available:
eCottons
You can wash your durable clothes with this
program. Your laundry will be washed with
vigorous washing movements during a longer
washing cycle.
eSynthetics/Mix
You can wash your less durable clothes on
this program. Lighter washing movements

and shorter washing cycle is used compared
to “Cottons” program. It is recommended for
your synthetic clothes (such as shirts, blouses,
synthetic/cotton blended garments, etc.). For
curtains and lace, the “Synthetic(mix)40” program
with pre-wash and anti-creasing functions
selected is recommended.

*Woolens

You can wash your machine-washable woolen
garments on this program. Wash by selecting
the proper temperature according to the labels
of your clothes. It is recommended to use
appropriate detergents for woolens.

Additional programs

For special cases, there are also extra programs
available:

¢ Delicates

You can wash your delicate clothes on this
program. It has more sensitive washing
movements and does not make intermediate
spinning compared to “Synthetic” program.

e Shirt

You can use this program to wash cottons and
s%/nthetics together. There is no need to sort
them.
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e Sport
This program is suitable for clothes that
are normally worn for a short time such as
sportswear. It is used to quickly wash a small
amount of cotton/synthetic blended clothes.
e Super
This program washes for a longer period at 40°C
and gives the same result as the “Cottons 60°C”
program, thus it saves energy. It is suitable for
clothes for which you cannot use the “Cottons
60°C” program.
® Mini
This program is used to quickly wash (30
minutes) a small amount of lightly soiled cotton
garments.
e Babycare
Increased hygiene is provided by a longer
heating period and an additional rinse cycle. It is
recommended for baby clothes and clothes worn
by allergic people.
* Hand Wash
You can wash your woolen/delicate clothes that
bear “not machine- washable” labels for which
hand wash is recommended on this program.
It washes the laundry with very tender washing
movements without damaging your clothes.
C Sort the laundry according to type
of fabric, color, degree of soiling and
permissible water temperature when
choosing a program.

Special programs

For specific applications, you can select any of

the following programs:

¢ Rinse

This program is used when you want to rinse or

starch separately.

¢ Spin and Pump

This program is used to apply an additional spin

cycle for the laundry or to drain the water in the

machine.

Before starting this program, select the desired

spin sped and press “Start/Pause/Cancel”

button. Your machine drains the water after

spinning at the set spin speed.

If you only want to drain the water without

spinning your laundry, select “Spin and Pump”

program, and then select no spin function with

spin speed selection button. Press “Start/Pause/

Cancel” button.

A\ You should use a lower spin speed for
delicate laundries.

Spin Speed selection

Whenever a new program is selected, the
maximum spin speed of the selected program is
displayed on the spin speed indicator.

To decrease the spin speed, press the “Spin”
button. Spin speed decreases gradually. Then,
rinse hold and no spin options are shown

respectively.
Rinse hold is shown with “i=-#” and no spin is
shown with “==” symbols.

If you do not want to unload your clothes

immediately after the program, you may use rinse
hold function in order to prevent your clothes
become wrinkled in anhydrous conditions. With
this function, your laundry is kept in the final
rinsing water. If you want to spin your laundry that
you left in water:

- Adjust the spin speed.

- Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button.

Program resumes. Your machine drains the water
and spins your laundry.

You can use no spin function in order to drain the
water without spinning at the end of the program.



Program and consumption table

o =
2 |8 |g|8
c a
5|8 |85 | E|§
2= 1%2 1212 | |5] |2
Programme 5|3 —2 | 2|5 5l ol S| o
S| o ETXI Q| O c| 83| |0
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3|82 |352| 8|22 |e|35|2|E|8|0
S| o~ | =L | == |a|S|d|<|E| 2
Cottons 90 | 6 | 130 136 [49(2.18| e | e | e | o | o | @
Cottons 60| 6 | 135 139 [49 (114 | e | e | e | o | o (e
Cottons 40 | 6 | 125 136 [49|0.66| e | e | e | o | o (e
Super 40 | 6 | 161 171 |[491]0.87 .
Babycare 60| 6 | 164 | 174 |69 | 1.29 e e | e
Sports 40 | 3 75 75 |47 |056| @ | e | e | e | e | e
Synthetics 60 [ 3 | 103 | 103 |50(005| e | e | e[ e | e | e
Synthetics(mix) 40 | 3 96 96 |50(0.73| e [e | e | e | e @
Shirts 40 | 3 91 91 481034 | o | o | o | o o
Delicate 30 | 2 65 65 |[63]0.28 o | o (o |
Woollens 40 |11.5] 60 60 56 | 0.27 . o | o
Hand wash 30 | 1 39 39 411 0.15 .
Mini 30 [25] 30 30 |38|0.25 .

e : Selectable
* . Automatically selected, not cancellable.
**: Energy Label programme (EN 60456)

Water and power consumption and programme duration may differ from the table shown, subject to
changes in water pressure, water hardness and temperature, ambient temperature, type and amount
of laundry, selection of auxiliary functions, and fluctuations in the supply voltage.

“Super 40” programme may be selected instead of “Cotton 60*” programme during winter in areas
where the input water temperature is low and/or in areas with low supply voltage.

C The auxiliary functions in the table may differ according to the model of your machine.
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Auxiliary functions

Auxiliary Function Selection Buttons
Select the required auxiliary functions before
starting the program.

C Some combinations cannot be selected
together. (Ex.: Pre-wash and Quick Wash.
Warning signal on the selected auxiliary function

will light up.

Auxiliary function selection
If an auxiliary function that should not be selected
together with a previously selected function
is chosen, the first selected function will be
cancelled and the last auxiliary function selection
will remain active.
(Ex.: If you want to select pre-wash first and then
quick wash, pre-wash will be cancelled and quick
wash will remain active.
Auxiliary function that is not compatible with the
program cannot be selected. (see, “Program
Selection Table”)
C Auxiliary function buttons may differ

according to the model of your machine.

Pre-wash
A pre-wash is only worthwhile for heavily soiled
laundry. Without pre-wash you save energy,
water, detergent and time.
C Pre-wash without detergent is
recommended for lace and curtains.
Quick wash
This function can be used for “Cottons” and
“Synthetics” programs. It decreases the washing
times for lightly soiled laundries and also the
number of rinsing steps.
Rinse Plus
With this function, you can increase the number
of current rinsing steps. Thus, sensitive skins’ risk
of being affected by the remainder detergent on
the clothes will be decreased.
Anti-creasing
With this function, drum movement will be
lessened to prevent creasing and spinning speed
is limited. In addition, washing is carried out at a
higher water level.
C Whenever you select this auxiliary function,
load your machine with half of the
maximum laundry specified in the program
table.
No Heat
If you wish to wash your clothes in cold water,
you can use this program.

Time display

The display shows the time remaining for the
program to complete while a program is running.
Program duration may differ from the values in
the consumption table subject to the changes

in the water pressure, water hardness and
temperature, ambient temperature, type and
amount of laundry, auxiliary functions selected,
and changes in the supply voltage.

Time delay

With the “Time delay” function you can delay the
program start up to 24 hours. Time delay can be
set with steps of one hour for the first three hours
and with steps of three hours for the remainder
(1,2,3,6,9, ...24).

1. Pres “Time Delay” button to adjust the desired
time.
2. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button. The time
delay will start to count down.
C More laundry may be loaded during the

time delay period.

Changing the delay time

If you want to change the time during the
countdown:

1. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button.

2. Pres “Time Delay” button to adjust the desired
time delay.

3. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button.

Canceling the time delay

If you want to cancel the time delay countdown
and start the program:

1. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button.

2. Pres “Time Delay” button to decrease the time
delay.

3. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button to start the
program.

Starting the Program

1. Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button to start the
program.

2. Program follow-up lamp showing the startup
of the program will light up.

Progress of program
Progress of a running program is shown through
the program follow-up indicator. At the beginning
of every program step, the relevant indicator lamp
will light up and light of the completed step will
turn off. The symbol that is Iit up at the far right
of the series of symbols indicates the step that is
being carried out.
C If the machine is not spinning, the
program may be in rinse hold mode or
the automatic spin correction system
has been activated due to an excessive
unbalanced distribution of laundry in the
machine.

Changing the selections after the
program has started

Turning the program knob while the program is in
a normal flow will not change the program.

Switching the machine to standby mode
Press “Start/Pause/Cancel” button momentarily
to switch your machine to the standby mode.
Auxiliary functions can be cancelled or selected in
accordance with the step the program is at. The
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door can be opened if the water level is suitable.
Laundry may be added / taken out by opening
the door.

Door lock

The loading door can not be opened yet due to
safety reasons while the “Ready” lamp is flashing.
The loading door can be opened once the
“Ready” lamp starts lighting up continuously.

Child-proof lock

You can protect the appliance from being
tampered by children by means of the child-proof
lock. In this case, no change can be made in the
running program.

The machine is switched to child-lock by
pressing the 1st and 2nd auxiliary functions for 3
sec. “C on” (Child lock is activated) label appears
on the screen. The same symbol will also be
displayed whenever any button is pressed while
the machine is child-locked.

Child-proof lock lamp on the program follow-up
indicator will light up when the child-proof lock is
activated.

To deactivate the child-proof lock, press the 1st
and 2nd auxiliary function buttons for 3 sec. “C
OFF” (Child-proof lock is deactivated) symbol
appears on the screen. Child-proof lock lamp on
the program follow-up indicator will go off when
the child-proof lock is deactivated.

Ending the program through
canceling

“Start/Pause/Cancel” button is pressed for 3
seconds to cancel the program. “Ready” warning
lamp flashes during canceling and “End” will
appear on the display.

5 Maintenance and cleaning

Detergent Drawer

Remove any powder residue buildup in the

drawer. To do this;

1. Press the dotted point on the siphon in the
softener compartment and pull towards
you until the compartment is removed
from the machine.

O

C If more than a normal amount of water
and softener mixture starts to gather in the
softener compartment, the siphon must
be cleaned.

2. Wash the dispenser drawer and the
siphon with plenty of lukewarm water in a
washbasin.

3. Replace the drawer into its housing after

cleaning. Check if the siphon is in its
original location.

Inlet water filters

There is a filter at the end of each water intake
valve at the back side of the machine and also at
the end of each water intake hose where they are
connected to the tap. These filters prevent the
foreign substances and dirt in the water to enter
into the machine. Filters should be cleaned as
they get dirty.

e Close the taps.

i
5

¢ Remove the nuts of the water intake
hoses to clean the surfaces of the
filters on the water intake valves with an
appropriate brush.

¢ |If the filters are very dirty, you can pull
them out by means of pliers and clean
them.

e Take out the filters on the flat ends of
the water intake hoses together with
the gaskets and clean thoroughly under
streaming water.

¢ Replace the gaskets and filters carefully to
their places and tighten the hose nuts by
hand.




Draining any remaining water and
cleaning the pump filter
Your product is equipped with a filter system
which ensures a cleaner water discharge that
extends pump life by preventing solid items such
as buttons, coins and fabric fibers from clogging
the pump propeller during discharge of the
washing water.
e |f your machine fails to drain the water,
the pump filter may be clogged. You may
have to clean it every 2 years or whenever
it is plugged. Water must be drained off to
clean the pump filter.
In addition, water may have to be drained off
completely in the following cases:
e before transporting the machine (e.g.
when moving house)
e when there is the danger of frost
In order to clean the dirty filter and discharge the
water;
1- Unplug the machine to cut off the supply
power.
A There may be water at 90°C in the
machine. Therefore, the filter must be
cleaned only after the inside water is
cooled down to avoid hazard of scalding.

2- Open the filter cap. The filter cap may be
composed of one or two pieces according to the
model of your machine.

If it is composed of two pieces, press the tab on
the filter cap downwards and pull the piece out
towards yourself.

If it is composed of one piece, hold it from both
sides and open it by pulling out.

3- An emergency drain hose is supplied with
some of our models. Others are not supplied with
this item.

If your product is supplied with an emergency
drain hose, do the following as shown in the
figure below:

e Pull out the pump outlet hose from its
housing.

¢ Place a large container at the end of the
hose. Drain the water off into the container

by pulling out the plug at the end of the
hose. If the amount of water to be drained
off is greater than the volume of the
container, replace the plug, pour the water
out, then resume the draining process.

e After draining process is completed,
replace the plug into the end of the hose
and fit the hose back into its place.

If your product is not supplied with an emergency
drain hose, do the following as shown in the
figure below:

¢ Place a large container in front of the filter
to receive water flowing from the filter.

e |Loosen pump filter (anticlockwise) until
water starts to flow out of it. Direct the
flowing water into the container you have
placed in front of the filter. You can use a
piece of cloth to absorb any spilled water.

e When there is no water left, turn the pump
filter until it is completely loose and remove
it.

e (Clean any residues inside the filter as
well as fibers, if any, around the propeller
region.

e |f your product has a water jet feature, be
sure to fit the filter into its housing in the
pump. Never force the filter while replacing
it into its housing. Fit the filter fully into its
housing; otherwise, water may leak from
the filter cap.

4- Close the filter cap.

Close the two-piece filter cap of your product by
pushing the tab on it.

Close the one-piece filter cap of your product by
fitting the tabs on the bottom into their positions
and pushing the upper part of it.
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6 Solution suggestions for problems

Problem

Cause

Explanation / Suggestion

Program cannot be
started or selected.

Machine may have switched to
self protection mode due to an
infrastructure problem (such as
line voltage, water pressure, etc.).

Reset your machine by pressing “Start/Pause/Cancel”
button for 3 seconds. (see, Canceling a Program)

There is water
coming from the
bottom of the

There might be problems with
hoses or the pump filter.

Be sure the seals of the water inlet hoses are securely
fitted.
Tightly attach the drain hose to the tap.

program started.

due to low voltage.

machine. Make sure that the pump filter is completely closed.
Machine stopped : ’ : ' .
shortly after the Machine can stop temporarily It will resume operating when the voltage is back to the

normal level.

It continuously
spins.
Remaining time
does not count
down.

There may be an imbalance of
laundry in the machine.

The automatic spin correction system might have been
activated due to the unbalanced distribution of the
laundry in the drum.

The laundry in the drum may be clustered (bundled
laundry in a bag). Laundry should be rearranged and
re-spun.

No spinning is performed when the laundry is not evenly
distributed in the drum to prevent any damage to the
machine and to its environment.

It continuously
washes.
Remaining time
does not count
down.

In the case of a paused
countdown while taking in water:
Timer will not countdown until the
machine is filled with the correct
amount of water.

The machine will wait until there is a sufficient amount of
water to avoid poor washing results due to lack of water.
Then the timer will start to count down.

In the case of a paused
countdown at the heating step:
Time will not count down until
the selected temperature for the
program is reached

In the case of a paused
countdown at the spinning step:
There may be an imbalance of
laundry in the machine.

The automatic spin correction system might have been
activated due to the unbalanced distribution of the
laundry in the drum.

The laundry in the drum may be clustered (oundled
laundry in a bag). Laundry should be rearranged and
re-spun.

No spinning is performed when the laundry is not evenly
distributed in the drum to prevent any damage to the
machine and to its environment.

11 -EN




7 Specifications

Models WMD 66160 [WMD 66140 S| WMD 66140 |[WMD 66120 S| WMD 66120
Maximum dry laundry capacity (kg) 6 6 6 6 6
Height (cm) 84 84 84 84 84

idth (cm) 60 60 60 60 60
Depth (cm) 54 54 54 54 54
Net Weight (kg) 76 76 76 74 74
Electricity (V/Hz.) 230V /50hz | 230V /50hz 230V /50hz| 230V /50hz | 230V / 50hz
[Total Current (A) 10 10 10 10 10
[Total Power (W) 2200 2200 2200 2200 2200
Spinning cycle (rpm max.) 1600 1400 1400 1200 1200

Specifications of this appliance may change without notice to improve the quality of the product.
Figures in this manual are schematic and may not match your product exactly.

Values stated on the machine labels or in the documentation accompanying it are obtained in
laboratory in accordance with the relevant standards. Depending on operational and environmental
conditions of the appliance, values may vary.

z

This appliance’s packaging material is recyclable. Help recycle it and protect the environment by dropping
it off in the municipal receptacles provided for this purpose. Your appliance also contains a great amount
of recyclable material. It is marked with this label to indicate the used appliances that should not be mixed
with other waste. This way, the appliance recycling organised by your manufacturer will be done under
the best possible conditions, in compliance with European Directive 2002/96/EC on Waste Electrical

and Electronic Equipment. Contact your town hall or your retailer for the used appliance collection points
closest to your home. We thank you doing your part to protect the environment.
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1 Avertissements

Utilisation prévue

Sécurité générale

Ne jamais installer votre appareil sur un

sol en moquette. Dans le cas contraire,

le manque d’écoulement d'air par-
dessous votre machine pourrait entrainer

la surchauffe des piéces électriques. Ceci
pourrait entrainer des problemes avec votre
lave-linge.

Si le cable d’alimentation ou la prise
secteur est endommagé, vous devez faire
appel au Service agrée pour réparation.
Insérer solidement le tuyau de vidange
dans le logement approprié pour éviter une
éventuelle fuite d’eau et pour permettre a la
machine d'absorber et de vidanger de I'eau
comme souhaité. Il est tres important que
les tuyaux d'arrivée d'eau et de vidange

ne soient pas dépliés, coincés, ou cassés
lorsque I'appareil est inséré a I'’endroit une
fois installés ou nettoyés.

Votre lave-linge a été congu pour

continuer a fonctionner en cas de coupure
d’électricité. Votre machine ne reprendra
pas son programme une fois le courant
rétabli. Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/
Pause/Annulation » pendant 3 secondes
pour annuler le programme (voir Annuler un
programme).

Il pourrait rester un peu d’eau dans votre
machine apres que vous 'avez recue. Ce
phénomeéne, qui fait suite au processus
d’assurance qualité, est tout a fait normal.
Ceci n’affecte pas votre machine.

Quelques probléemes que vous pouvez
rencontrer peuvent étre provoqués par

les infrastructures. Appuyez sur le bouton

« Départ/Pause/Annulation » pendant 3
secondes pour annuler le programme défini
dans votre machine, avant de contacter le
service agrée.

Premiére mise en service

Lancez votre premier programme de lavage
pour coton en dessous de 90°C sans
charge et avec du détergent.

Assurez-vous que les raccordements d’eau
froide et d’eau chaude sont effectués
correctement lors de l'installation de votre
machine.

Si le fusible du courant ou le disjoncteur est
inférieur & 16 ampéres, veuillez demander
a un électricien qualifié d'installer un fusible
de 16 ampéres ou un disjoncteur.

Que vous utilisiez un transformateur ou
non, ne négligez pas de demander a un
électricien qualifié d'effectuer I'installation
de mise a la terre. Notre société ne

sera pas tenue responsable pour tous
dommages qui pourraient survenir si la
machine est utilisée sur un circuit sans mise
a la terre.

Mettez les matériaux d’emballage hors de
portée des enfants ou débarrassez-vous-
en, en les classant conformément aux
directives sur les déchets.

Cet apparell est destiné a un usage
domestique.

’appareil ne peut étre utilisé que pour le
lavage et le ringage des textiles indiqués
comme tel.

ConS|gnes de sécurité

L apparell doit étre raccordé a une prise de
mise a la terre protégée par un fusible de
capacité adapteée.

Les tuyaux d'alimentation et de vidange
doivent toujours étre solidement fermeés et
conservés dans un bon état.

Insérer solidement le tuyau de vidange

a un lavabo ou d'une baignoire avant de
mettre votre appareil en route. Vous courez
le risque de vous brdler en raison des
tempeératures de lavage élevées !

Ne jamais ouvrir la porte ou ouvrir le filtre
alors qu’il y a encore de I'eau dans le
tambour.

Débranchez la machine lorsque celle-Ci
n’est pas en cours d’utilisation.

Ne jamais nettoyer I'appareil a I'aide d’un
tuyau d’arrosage ! Il y a un risque de
décharge électrique !

Ne jamais toucher la prise avec les mains
mouillées. Ne pas mettre la machine en
marche si le cordon d’alimentation ou la
prise est branchée.

Pour des dysfonctionnements qui ne
peuvent étre résolus grace aux informations
fournies dans le manuel:

éteignez la machine, débranchez-la, fermez
le robinet d’arrivée d’eau et contactez

un agent du service agrée. Vous pouvez
consulter votre agent local ou le centre

de collecte des déchets solides de

votre municipalité pour en savoir plus

sur la procédure a suivre afin de vous
débarrasser de votre machine.

S’il y a des enfants chez vous...
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Tenez les a I'écart de la machine lorsque
celle-ci fonctionne. Ne leur donnez pas la
permission de toucher a la machine.
Fermez la porte au moment de quitter
I’endroit ou se trouve la machine.



2 Installation

Retirer les renforts de

conditionnement

Inclinez la machine pour retirer le renfort
de conditionnement. Retirer le renfort de
conditionnement en tirant sur le ruban.

Ouvrir les sécurités de transport

A\ Les vis de sécurité réservées au transport
doivent étre enlevées avant de faire
fonctionner le lave-linge ! Dans le cas
contraire, la machine sera endommagée !

1. Desserrez toutes les vis a 'aide d’une clé
j(usgu;é ce que celles-ci tournent librement

2. Enlevez les vis de sécurité en les dévissant
a la main et en les tournant doucement.

3. Insérez les cache-orifices (fournis dans le
sachet avec le manuel) dans les trous a
I’arriere du panneau. (« P »)

\

5~

c 7 )

\

S
I'g

C Conservez les vis de sécurité
soigneusement afin de les réutiliser au cas
ou vous aurez besoin de transporter le
lave-linge ultérieurement.

C Ne jamais déplacer |'appareil sans que les
vis de sécurité réservées au transport ne
soient correctement fixées!

Ajuster les pieds

A N'utiliser aucun outil pour dévisser les
contre-écrous. Sinon, vous pouvez les
endommager.

1. Dévissez manuellement (a la main) les
contre-écrous sur les pieds.

2. Ajustez-les jusqu’a ce que la machine soit a
niveau et équilibré.

3. Important : Resserrez tous les contre-
écrous.

ﬁf

Raccorder I'arrivée d’eau.

Important:

e | apression d’eau a I'arrivée, requise pour
faire fonctionner la machine, doit étre de
1-10 bar (0,1 — 10 Mpa).

e Raccordez les tuyaux spéciaux fournis avec
la machine aux vannes d’admission d’eau
de la machine.

e Pour éviter qu’une fuite d’eau ne se
produise aux points de raccordement,
des joints en caoutchouc (4 joints pour

\

N
les modeles a double admission d’eau
et 2 joints pour les autres modeéles) sont
attachés aux tuyaux. Ces joints doivent étre
utilisés sur le robinet et aux extrémités de
raccordement des tuyaux L’'embout male
du tuyau muni d’un filtre doit étre raccordé
au robinet et I'embout coudé doit étre
attaché a la machine. Serrez correctement
les écrous du tuyau a la main ; ne jamais
utiliser de clé a molette pour le faire.
* | es modéles a simple admission d’eau
ne doivent pas étre connectés au robinet
d’eau chaude.
Au moment de retourner I'appareil a sa place
apres entretien ou nettoyage, des précautions
doivent étre prises afin de ne pas déplier, coincer,
ou bloquer les tuyaux.

Raccorder le conduit d’évacuation

Le tuyau de vidange peut étre attaché au bord
d’un évier ou d’une baignoire. Le tuyau de vidange
doit étre correctement raccordé au conduit
d’évacuation de sorte qu’il ne puisse pas sortir de
son logement.

Important :

e [ ’extrémité du tuyau de vidange doit
étre directement raccordée au tuyau
d’évacuation des eaux usées ou au lavabo.

e | e tuyau doit étre attaché a une hauteur
comprise entre 40 et 100 cm.

e Sile tuyau est élevé apres I'avoir posé sur
le niveau du sol ou pres de celui-ci (moins
de 40 cm au-dessus du sol), I'évacuation
d’eau devient plus difficile et le linge peut se
mouiller.

e | e tuyau doit étre inséré dans le conduit
d’évacuation a une distance de plus de 15
cm. Si cette distance s’avere trop longue,
VOUS pouvez la faire raccourcir.

® Lalongueur maximale des tuyaux
combinés ne doit pas dépasser 3,2 cm.
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Raccordement électrique

Raccordez une prise de mise a la terre protégée

par un fusible de capacité adaptée.

Important
Le raccordement doit satisfaire les
réglementations en vigueur de votre pays.

* |atension et la protection autorisée du
fusible sont précisées dans la section
« spécifications techniques ».

e | atension spécifiée doit étre égale a celle
de votre réseau.

e Leraccord a l'aide de rallonges électriques
ou de multiprises ne doit pas étre effectué.

B Un céble d’alimentation abimé doit &tre
remplacé par un électricien qualfié.

BL apparell ne doit pas étre utilisé tant
qu’il n’est pas réparé ! Il y a un risque de
décharge électrique !

3 Préparations initiales pour
le lavage

Appréter les vétements pour le lavage
Des articles avec des accastillages comme les
bras, les boucles de ceinture et les boutons
meétalliques endommageront la machine. Retirez
les accastillages ou mettez les articles dans

un coffret de vétements, une taie d’oreiller, ou

quelque chose de similaire.
Triez le linge par type de textile, couleur,
degré de saleté et température d’eau
autorisée. Respectez toujours les conseils
figurant sur les étiquettes des vétements.

e Mettez les petits articles comme les
chaussettes pour enfants et les nylons, etc.
dans un filet de lavage, une taie d’oreiller
ou quelque chose de similaire. Cette
précaution empéchera aussi a votre linge
de se perdre.

¢ Ne lavez les produits étiquetés « lavables
en machine » ou « lavables a la main »
qu’avec un programme adapté.

¢ Ne pas laver les couleurs et le blanc
ensemble. Un coton tout neuf, noir et
coloré peut produire beaucoup de teinture.
Lavez-les séparément.

e Nutilisez que les changeurs de couleur/
teinture et les détartrants adaptés au
lave-linge. Respectez toujours les conseils
figurant sur I'emballage.

e |avez les pantalons et les vétements
délicats a I'envers.

Capacité de charge appropriée

C Veuillez suivre les informations contenues
dans le « Tableau de sélection de
programmes ». Les résultats du lavage
se dégraderont lorsque la machine est
surchargée.

Porte de chargement

La porte se ferme pendant le fonctionnement du

programme et le Symbole Porte verrouillée (Figure

3-13i) s’allume. La porte peut étre ouverte lorsque

le symbole disparait.

Détergents et assouplissants

Tiroir a produits

Le tiroir a produits comprend trois compartiments:

Le tiroir a produits peut se présenter en deux

types différents selon le modele de votre machine.
— (l) pour le prélavage

Il) pour le lavage principal

1) siphon

=
-

— (%%¥) pour adoucissant

Détergent, adoucissant et autres agents
nettoyants

Ajoutez le détergent et I'adoucissant avant de
mettre le programme de lavage en marche.

Ne jamais ouvrir le tiroir a produits pendant que le
programme de lavage est en cours d’exécution !
Lorsque vous utilisez un programme sans
prélavage, aucun détergent ne doit étre mis dans
le bac de prélavage (Compartiment no. |).

Quantité du détergent

Le dosage du produit a utiliser dépend de la

quantité du linge, du degré de saleté et de la

dureté de I'eau.

e Ne pas utiliser des dosages dépassant les
quantités recommandées sur 'emballage
afin d’éviter les problemes liés a un exces
de mousse, a un mauvais ringage, aux
économies financieres et, en fin de compte,
a la protection de I’environnement.

¢ Ne jamais excéder le repére de niveau (>
max <) ; sinon, I'adoucissant sera gaspillé
sans avoir été utilisé.

e Ne pas utiliser le détergent liquide si vous
voulez effectuer un lavage en utilisant la
fonction Départ différé.
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4 Sélection d’un programme et utilisation de votre appareil

Bandeau de commande

9 8 7 6 S
' |

! Deur ! Synthetisch Katoen

Ouverleunre Wassen Spoelen Centrifugeren @ Synthétique 60° 90° 60° Coton

dePorte Lavage Rinage Essorage 40° 40°

0o o o o o 305/ 30°

Start/Pause

Départ/Pause Sport40_ — Super 40
Hemden
Chemise— — Mini30

40

Delicaat- 60°

Start Reset

Stop

Voorwas
Prélavage

Lavage
Express
assen

3 sec Rincage
. Plus
Marche Annulation Spoelen

Délicat

30°
Wol ADO/\ N
o! o
Ultgestelde Centrlfugeren Laine 30 S
tart

Babycare

Arrét 3 sec. Lavage Rincage
Express Plus Essorage & @w Spoelen
| I | Depart Différé | Rincage
) I ] ]
4 3 2 1
- Bouton de réglage de la vitesse d’essorage 7 - Indicateur de la Sécurité enfants®
- Boutons de départ différé 8 - Indicateurs de suivi du programme
- Touches de fonctions optionnelles 9 - Bouton Marche/Arrét
*

Bouton départ/pause/annulation
- Sélecteur de programmes
- Afficheur

OO~ WN =
|

Suivant le modele de votre machine

Allumer la machine

Branchez votre machine. Ouvrez le robinet
compléetement. Vérifiez si les tuyaux sont bien
serrés. Introduisez le linge dans la machine.
Ajoutez le détergent et I'adoucisseur. Appuyez sur
le bouton « Marche/Arrét ».

Sélection des programmes
Sélectionnez le programme adapté a partir des
tableaux de programmes et des températures de
lavage en fonction de type de linge, de la quantité,
et du degré de saleté. Sélectionnez le programme
désiré a I'aide du sélecteur de programmes.
C Les programmes sont limités a la vitesse
de rotation maximum adaptée au type
spécifique de vétements.
Programmes principaux
Suivant le type de textile, les principaux
programmes suivant sont possibles :
eCoton
Vous pouvez laver vos vétements résistants avec
ce programme. Votre linge sera nettoyé avec des
mouvements de lavage vigoureux au cours d’un
cycle de lavage plus long.
eSynthétique/Mix
Vous pouvez laver vos vétements moins résistants
avec ce programme. Des mouvements de lavage

plus souples et un cycle de lavage plus court sont
utilisés comparés au programme « Cotons ». Il
est conseillé pour vos vétements synthétiques
(tels que chemises, chemisiers, vétements mixte
synthétique/coton, etc.). Pour les rideaux et les
dentelles, le programme « Synthétique(mix) 40 »
et les fonctions de prélavage et d’anti-froissage »
sélectionnés sont conseillés.

eLain

Vous pouvez laver vos vétements en laine
pouvant passer en machine avec ce programme.
Sélectionnez la température adaptée indiquée par
les étiquettes de vos vétements. Il est conseillé
d’utiliser des détergents adaptés aux vétements
en laines.

Programmes supplémentaires

Pour des cas spéciaux, des programmes
supplémentaires sont par ailleurs disponibles :

e Délicat

Vous pouvez laver vos vétements délicats avec
ce programme. Ses mouvements de lavage sont
plus sensibles, et il n’effectue aucun essorage
intermédiaire contrairement au programme

« Synthétique ».

e Chemise

Vous pouvez utiliser ce programme pour laver les
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cotons et les synthétiques ensemble. Nul besoin
de les trier.

e Sport

Ce programme est congu pour les vétements
normalement portés pendant une courte période
de temps comme les vétements de sport. Il est
utilisé pour laver rapidement une petite quantité de
vétements de coton/synthétiques.

* Super

Ce programme lave a 40°C pendant une période
plus longue et donne les mémes résultats que

le programme « Cotons 60°C », économisant

ainsi de I'énergie. Il convient aux vétements pour
lesquels vous ne pouvez pas utiliser le programme
« Cotons 60°C ».

® Mini

Ce programme est utilisé pour laver rapidement
(80 minutes) une petite quantité de vétements en
coton peu sales.

e Babycare

Une hygiéne soutenue est possible grace a une
période de chauffage plus longue et un cycle

de ringage supplémentaire. Ce programme est
conseillé pour les habits de bébé et pour les
vétements portés par des personnes allergiques.

¢ Lavage a la main

Vous pouvez laver vos vétements en laine ou vos
vétements délicats portant les étiquettes « non
lavable en machine » et pour lesquels un lavage
a la main est conseillé, avec ce programme. Cela
permet de laver le linge avec des mouvements
tres délicats, permettant de ne pas endommager
vos vétements.

C Triez le linge par type de textile, couleur,
degré de saleté et température d’eau
autorisée lors du choix du programme.

Programmes spéciaux

Pour les applications spécifiques, vous pouvez
sélectionner I'un des programmes suivants :

* Rincage

Ce programme est utilisé lorsque vous voulez
effectuer un ringage ou un amidonnage
séparément.

Essorage et pompage

Ce programme est utilisé pour appliquer un cycle
d’essorage additionnel pour le linge ou pour
drainer I'eau dans la machine.

Avant de commencer ce programme, sélectionner
la vitesse d’essorage désirée et appuyer sur le
bouton « Démarrage/Pause/Annulation ». Votre
machine raine 'eau apres I'essorage a la vitesse
d’essorage réglée.

Si vous voulez seulement drainer I’eau sans
essorer votre linge, sélectionner le programme «
Essorage et pompage » et ensuite, sélectionner
la fonction « aucun essorage » a I'aide du bouton
de vitesse d’essorage. Appuyez sur le bouton «
Départ/Pause/Annulation ».

A\ Lors de I'essorage, il est conseillé d’utiliser

une vitesse de révolution inférieure pour les
linges délicats.

Sélecteur de vitesse d’essorage
Chaque fois qu’un nouveau programme est
sélectionné, la vitesse d’essorage maximale du
programme sélectionné s’affiche sur le voyant de
vitesse d’essorage.

Pour réduire la vitesse d’essorage, appuyez sur
le bouton « Essorage ». Cette vitesse décroit
graduellement. Puis, les options Rincage d’attente
et Pas d’essorage s’affichent respectivement.
Ces deux options sont indiquées respectivement
grace aux symboles « -t » pour Ringage
d’attente et « —= » pour Pas d’essorage.

Si vous ne voulez pas décharger votre linge

des la fin du programme, vous pouvez utiliser la
fonction Ringage d’attente afin d’empécher a vos
vétements de se froisser en condition anhydre.
Avec cette fonction, votre linge est conservé dans
I’eau de ringage final. Si vous voulez essorer votre
linge laissé dans 'eau :

- Ajustez la vitesse d’essorage.

- Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/
Annulation ».

Le programme reprend. Votre machine draine
I’eau et essore le linge.

Vous pouvez utiliser la fonction Pas d’essorage
afin de vidanger I'eau sans essorage a la fin du
programme.
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Programme et tableau de consommation

2l o |Eed|8

o | B =53 | o 2l o

@ = [@Xo c cT 2} Q| c

Programme S| 8 ~0g | © T ol 3| ol 2|0

E|o8|E2R|E | E2|8]8|%|82glc

o | o | €35 § S| g| ol o 8| 3| @

2 87 | o523 @ 20 | 3| & 8| | x|

S| 82(338|5 | 55|8| S| S| &|2ls

O| 58 |P2s|o=s| oo |a|S|le|d|<| 8
Coton Q0 [ 6 | 130 1836 | 49 [ 218 | o | o o | o | e
Coton 60™ | 6 135 139 49 (114 | e [ e | o [ o (@
Coton 40 | 6 | 125 1836 | 49 (066 [ e | o | o[ e | o | e
Super 40 6 161 171 49 | 0.87 U
Babycare 60 | 6 | 164 | 174 | 69 | 1.29 *le]efe
Sport 40 | 3 75 75 47 (056 | e[ e | e [ e | o | @
Synthétique 60 [ 3 | 103 103 [ 50 [QQ5 | e | e | e | o | o | e
Synthétique(mix) 40 | 3 96 96 50 [0.73 | e[ e | e[ e | o | e
Chemise 40 | 3 AN 91 48 (034 [ e [ o | o [ @ .
Délicat 30 | 2 65 65 63 | 0.28 o (o | o | o
Laine 40 |15 60 60 56 | 0.27 . o | o
Lavage f la main 30 1 39 39 41 { 0.15 .
Mini 30 |25 30 30 38 | 0.25 .

e : Sélection possible
*: Automatiquement sélectionné, non annulable.
**: Programme du label énergétique (EN 60456)

La consommation d’eau et d’énergie, ainsi que la durée du programme peuvent varier selon le tableau
ci-dessous, suivant les fluctuations de la pression, de la dureté et de la température de I'eau, de la
température ambiante, du type et de la quantité de linge, de la sélection des fonctions optionnelles et
des fluctuations de la tension d’alimentation électrique.

Le programme « Super 40 » peut étre sélectionné en lieu et place du programme « Coton 60*» pendant
I'hiver dans des régions ou la température de I'eau est faible et/ou dans des régions avec de faibles
tensions d’alimentation.

C Les fonctions optionnelles contenues dans le tableau peuvent varier en fonction du modéle de
votre machine.
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Fonctions optionnelles
Boutons de sélection des fonctions
optionnelles
Sélectionnez les fonctions optionnelles requises
avant de lancer le programme.
C Certaines combinaisons ne peuvent
pas étre sélectionnées ensembles. (Ex.:
Prélavage et Lavage rapide.
Le signal d’avertissement de la fonction
optionnelle sélectionnée s’allume.

Sélection des fonctions optionnelles
Si une fonction optionnelle non compatible
avec une fonction précédemment sélectionnée
est choisie, la premiére fonction sélectionnée
sera annulée et la derniere fonction optionnelle
sélectionnée restera active.
(Ex.: Si vous voulez d’abord sélectionner I'option
Prélavage puis I'option Lavage rapide, la premiere
sera annulée et la deuxieme restera active.
La fonction optionnelle qui n’est pas compatible
avec le programme ne peut pas étre sélectionnée.
(voir, « Tableau de sélection de programmes »
C Les boutons de fonctions optionnelles
peuvent varier en fonction du modeéle de
votre machine.

Prélavage

Un prélavage n’est utile que si le linge est tres

sale. Sans prélavage, vous économisez de

I'énergie, de I'eau, du détergent et du temps.

C Un prélavage sans détergent est conseillé
pour les dentelles et les rideaux.

Lavage Expres

Cette fonction peut étre utilisée pour les

programmes « Cotons » et « Synthétiques ». Cela

diminue les durées de lavage pour les articles peu

sales, ainsi que le nombre de cycles de rincage.

Rincage Plus

Vous pouvez augmenter le nombre de cycles de

ringage a I'aide de cette fonction. Ainsi, le risque

d’irritation des peaux sensibles due aux résidus de

produit de lavage sur les vétements sera diminué.

Anti-froissage

Avec cette fonction, le mouvement du tambour

sera réduit pour empécher le froissage. La vitesse

d’essorage est limitée. Par ailleurs, le lavage est
effectué avec un niveau d’eau plus élevé.

C Chaque fois que vous sélectionnez cette
fonction optionnelle, chargez votre machine
avec la moitié de la quantité de linge
maximale spécifiée dans le tableau des
programmes.

Lavage a froid

Si vous désirez laver vos vétements avec de I'eau

froide, vous pouvez utiliser ce programme.

Affichage du temps

Cette fonction affiche le temps restant au
programme pour se terminer lorsqu’il est en cours
d’exécution. La durée du programme peut étre
différente des valeurs présentées dans le tableau
de consommation suivant les fluctuations de la

pression, de la dureté et de la température de
I’eau, de la température ambiante, du type et de
la quantité de linge, de la sélection des fonctions
optionnelles et des fluctuations de la tension
d’alimentation électrique.

Départ différé

Avec la fonction « Départ différé », vous pouvez
retarder le démarrage du programme de 24
heures. Le départ différé peut étre réglé selon
les étapes de une heure pour les trois premieres
heures et de trois heures pour le restant (1, 2, 3,
6, 9... 24).

1. Appuyez sur les boutons « Départ différé » pour

ajuster le temps souhaité.

2. Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/

Annulation ». Le départ différé commencera a

effectuer le compte a rebours.

C Plus de vétements peuvent étre chargés au
cours de la période de départ différé.

Modifier le départ différé

Si vous voulez modifier le temps au cours du
compte a rebours :

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/
Annulation ».

2. Appuyez sur les boutons « Départ différé » pour
ajuster le temps souhaité.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/
Annulation ».

Annuler le départ différé

Si vous voulez annuler le compte a rebours du
départ différé et démarrer le programme :

1. Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/
Annulation ».

2. Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ différé » pour
réduire le temps souhaité.

3. *Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/
Annulation » pour lancer le programme.

Lancement du programme

1. *Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/
Annulation » pour lancer le programme.

2. Un voyant de déroulement de programme
présentant le démarrage du programme s’allume.

Déroulement du programme

Le déroulement d’un programme en cours
d’exécution est affiché par 'indicateur de
déroulement du programme. Au début de
chaque nouvelle étape du programme, le voyant
correspondant s’allume et celui de I'étape
précédente s’éteint. Le symbole allumé a
I’extréme droite de la série de symboles indique
I’étape en cours.

C Sila machine n’essore pas, le programme
peut étre en mode Ringage d’attente, ou
alors le systeme de correction de la vitesse
de rotation de I'essorage automatique peut
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avoir été activé en raison de la répartition
inégale et excessive du linge dans la
machine.

Modifier les sélections apres que le

programme a été lancé

Tourner la manette du programme pendant que ce
dernier fonctionne normalement ne changera pas
le programme.

Basculer la machine en mode de veille
Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/
Annulation » momentanément pour basculer
votre machine en mode de veille. Les fonctions
optionnelles peuvent étre annulées ou
sélectionnées conformément a I'étape a laquelle
se trouve le programme. La porte peut étre
ouverte si le niveau d’eau est convenable. Le linge
peut étre ajouté / retiré en ouvrant la porte.

Verrouillage de la porte

La porte de chargement ne peut étre ouverte pour
des raisons de sécurité pendant que le voyant

« Prét » clignote. La porte de chargement ne

peut étre ouverte une fois que le voyant « Prét »
s’allume continuellement.

Sécurité enfants

Vous pouvez protéger I'appareil en le tenant
hors de portée des enfants au moyen de I'option
Sécurité enfants. Dans ce cas, aucun changement
ne peut étre effectué dans le programme en cours
d’exécution.

Le mode Sécurité enfants s’obtient en appuyant
sur les deuxieme et quatrieme fonctions
optionnelles pendant 3 sec. L’étiquette « C :
Marche » (le mode verrouillage enfants est activé)
apparait a I'écran. Le méme symbole s’affichera
également chaque fois qu’un bouton est enfoncé
pendant que la machine est en mode Sécurité
enfants.

Le voyant « Verrouillage pour enfant » sur
I'indicateur de suivi du programme s’allumera
lorsque le verrouillage pour enfant sera activé.
Pour désactiver le mode Sécurité enfants,
appuyez sur les 2e et 4e boutons de fonctions
optionnelles pendant 3 secondes. L’étiquette

« SE » (Sécurité enfants désactivée) s’affiche a
I'écran. Le voyant « Verrouillage pour enfant » sur
I'indicateur de suivi du programme s’allumera
lorsque le verrouillage pour enfant sera activé.

Fin du programme par annulation
Appuyez sur le bouton « Départ/Pause/
Annulation » pendant 3 secondes pour annuler

le programme. Le voyant d’avertissement «
Terminé » clignote pendant I'annulation et « Prét »
apparaitra a I'écran.

5 Entretien et nettoyage

Tiroir a produits
Enlevez toute accumulation du résidu de détergent
dans le tiroir. Pour ce faire;
1. Appuyez sur le pointillé au-dessus du
siphon dans le compartiment destiné a
I'assouplissant, puis tirez vers vous jusqu’a
ce que le compartiment soit enlevé de la

machine.
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C Si plus d